

**No. 16-2015**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

LEONARD COTTRELL, SANDRA HENON, WILLIAM REEVES, GEORGE HERMAN, SIMON NAZZAL, CAROL FREBURGER, JACK LIGGETT, PATRICIA BOUGH, MACK BROWN, DOLORES GILLESPIE, DEBORAH HARRINGTON, ROBERT INGINO, EDWARD ROGERS, JR., DEBORAH RUSIGNULOLO, DOROTHY STOKES, JOSEPHINE TROCCOLI, HURIE WHITFIELD, THOMAS LAYLOFF, CAROLYN TANNER, PATSY TATE, JOHN SUTTON, JESUS RENTERIA, GLENDELIA FRANCO, and NADINE LAMPKIN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ALCON LABORATORIES, INC.; ALCON RESEARCH, LTD.; FALCON PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.; SANDOZ, INC.; ALLERGAN, INC.; ALLERGAN USA, INC.; ALLERGAN SALES, LLC; PFIZER, INC.; VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS, INTERNATIONAL, INC.; BAUSCH AND LOMB, INC.; ATON PHARMA, INC.; MERCK & CO., INC.; MERCK, SHARP & DOHME, CORP.; PRASCO, LLC; and AKORN, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Jersey, Case No. 14-5859

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LEONARD COTTRELL, ET AL.**

---

Leah M. Nicholls  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

Richard S. Cornfeld  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD S. CORNFELD  
1010 Market St., Ste. 1720  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 241-5799

*Counsel for the Appellants  
(additional listed counsel on inside cover)*

---

John G. Simon  
Kevin M. Carnie, Jr.  
THE SIMON LAW FIRM, P.C.  
800 Market St., Ste. 1700  
St. Louis, MO 63101  
(314) 241-2929

Jeffrey W. Herrmann  
COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP  
Park 80 West-Plaza One  
250 Pehle Ave., Ste. 401  
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663  
(201) 845-9600

Brian Wolfman  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW, Ste. 312  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6582

*Counsel for the Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
RELATED CASES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING BECAUSE THEIR AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGES PLAUSIBLE, NON-SPECULATIVE CLAIMS OF ECONOMIC INJURY. ....	20
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegation that They Suffered Monetary Damages Because They Were Forced to Purchase Medication They Could Not Use Is an Article III Injury-in-Fact. ....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegation that Their Therapy Would Have Been Less Expensive Had Defendants’ Bottles Emitted Smaller Drops Is Plausible and Non-Speculative.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	37
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	33, 34
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21, 24, 25
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Eike v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01141-SMY-DGW, 2014 WL 1040728 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eike v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01141-SMY-DGW, 2015 WL 6082310 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2015).....	3-4
<i>Eike v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01141-SMY-DGW, Doc. 282, Memorandum and Order (S.D. Ill. July 25, 2016) .....	3, 23
<i>Finkelman v. National Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	17, 28, 34, 35
<i>Gustavsen v. Alcon Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-11961-MLW, Doc. 98, Transcript of Motion Hearing Oct. 30, 2015 (D. Mass. Nov. 2, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate New Jersey Insurance Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Langer v. Monarch Life Insurance Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	16

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation*,  
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002) .....29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

*In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation*,  
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....22, 29

*In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litigation*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....26, 29

*In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) .....4, 20, 21

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 25-26

*Thompson v. Allergan USA, Inc.*,  
993 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mo. 2014) .....23

*Toll Brothers, Inc. v. Township of Readington*,  
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009) .....20

*United Transportation Union v. I.C.C.*,  
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 28-29

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....26

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brown, Reay H. & Lynch, Mary G., *Design of Eyedropper Tips for Topical Beta-Blocking Agents*, 102 Am. J. Ophthalm. 123 (1986)..... 14

Charap, Arthur D., *et al.*, *Effect of Varying Drop Size on the Efficacy and Safety of a Beta Blocker*, 21 Ann. Ophthalmol. 351 (1989).....7, 9

Chrai, Sukhbir, S., *et al.*, *Lacrimal and Instilled Fluid Dynamics in Rabbit Eyes*, 62 *J. Pharmaceutical Sci.* 1112 (1973)..... 9, 13-14

Chun, Denise K., *et al.*, *Ocular Pharmaceutics* 179 in Albert & Jakobiec’s *Principles and Practice of Ophthalmology* (3d ed. 2008).....14

Cox, A., *Systemic Effects of Ocular Drugs*, 2002 *Adverse Drug Reaction Bulletin* 823 .....7

Fiscella, Richard, *et al.*, *Efficiency of Instillation Methods for Prostaglandin Medications*, 22 *J. Ocular Pharmacology and Therapeutics* 477 (2006) .....8

Ghate, Deepta & Edelhauser, Henry F., Lederer, *Barriers to Glaucoma Drug Delivery*, 17 *J. Glaucoma* 147 (2008).....8, 9, 14

Hartenbaum, David, *et al.*, *Quantitative and Cost Evaluation of Three Antiglaucoma Beta-Blocker Agents: Timoptoc-XE<sup>®</sup> versus Two Generic Levobunolol Products*, II *Am. J. of Managed Care* 157 (1996).....8, 33

Lederer, Charles M. & Harold, Ralph E., *Drop Size of Commercial Eye Glaucoma Medications*, 101 *Am. J. Ophthalmology* 691 (1986) ..... 7-8, 14

Šklubalová, Zdenka & Zatloukal, Zdenek, *Study of Eye Drops Dispensing and Dose Variability by Using Plastic Dropper Tips*, 32 *Drug Devel. & Indus. Pharm.* 197, 198 (2006) .....14

Van Santvliet, Luc & Ludwig, Annick, *Determinants of Eye Drop Size*, 49 *Surv. Ophthalmology* 197 (2004) .....9, 14

Ventura, M.P., *et al.*, *Cost Considerations of the New Fixed Combinations for Glaucoma Medical Therapy*, 30 *J. of Clinical Pharmacy & Therapeutics* 251 (2005).....9, 14, 33

Walt, J. & Alexander F., *Drops, Drops, and More Drops, Glaucoma—Current Clinical and Research Aspects* (P. Gunvant ed. 2011).....9
